
 

Democratic Service 
Swyddfa’r Cyngor 

CAERNARFON 
Gwynedd 
LL55 1SH 

 

 

 

www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

 
 

  
 

Meeting 
 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
 
 

 

 
Date and Time 

 
10.30 am, WEDNESDAY, 14TH OCTOBER, 2020 

 

 
 

 
Location 

 
Virtual Meeting 

 
 

 

 

Contact Point 

Lowri Haf Evans 

01286 679878 

lowrihafevans@gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

(DISTRIBUTED 06/10/20) 

Complete Agenda

http://www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru/


 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
 

MEMBERSHIP (7) 
 
 

Plaid Cymru (4) 
 

Councillors 
 

Aled Wyn Jones Peredur Jenkins Ioan Thomas 
Vacant Seat    

 

Independent (2) 
 

Councillors 
 

John Brynmor Hughes John Pughe Roberts 
 
 

Individual Member (1) 
 

Councillor 
Stephen W. Churchman 

 
 

Co-opted Members 
 

Councillor Robin Wyn Williams Isle of Anglesey County Council 
Councillor Goronwy Owen Edwards Conwy County Borough Council 

 

 

Ex-officio Members 
Chair and Vice-Chair of the Council  

 



 

 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   ELECT CHAIR 
 

 

 To elect a Chair for 2020/2021 

 
 

2.   ELECT VICE CHAIR 
 

 

 To elect a Vice Chair for 2020/2021 

 
 

3.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence 

 
 

4.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declaration of personal interest 

 
 

5.   URGENT ITEMS 
 

 

 To note any items which are urgent business in the opinion of the Chairman 
so that they may be considered 

 

 

6.   MINUTES 
 

5 - 8 

 The Chairman shall propose that the minutes of the meeting of this 
committee held on 23rd July 2020 to be signed as a true record 

 

 

7.   FINAL ACCOUNTS 2019/20 - GWYNEDD PENSION FUND 
 

9 - 77 

 a)  To submit the revised statutory financial statements 

b) To submit the formal “ISA 260” report for the Pension Fund 

 

 

8.   FIXED INCOME TRANSITION UPDATE OCTOBER 2020 
 

78 

 To consider the report 

 
 

9.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 The Chairman shall propose that the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during the discussion on the following items due to the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 14 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government act 1972 Information relating to the financial 
or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding 
that information). 
 
There is an acknowledged public interest in openness in relation to the use 
of public resources and related financial issues. It is also acknowledged that 
there are occasions, in order to protect the financial interests of public 
authorities that matters related to commercial information need to be 
discussed without being publicised. The report relates specifically to the 

 



 

award of contracts and includes details of bids as well as the status and 
business of proposed suppliers. Publication of such commercially sensitive 
information could undermine supplier’s confidence to engage with the 
Council and therefore the Councils ability to procure effectively. This would 
be contrary to the wider public interest of securing value for money and the 
best overall outcome. For those reasons I am satisfied that the matter 
should be exempt in the public interest. 

 
10.   WALES PENSION PARTNERSHIP EMERGING MARKETS EQUITY 

SUB-FUND 
 

 

 (copy for members only) 
 

 

11.   REOPEN MEETING FOR PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 The Chairman shall propose that the meeting be reopened for the press 
and public  

 

 

12.   BLACK ROCK LOW CARBON FUND 
 

79 

 To consider the report 

 
 

13.   PENSION ADMINISTRATION 
 

80 - 83 

 To consider the report 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 



 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE 23.07.2020 

 

 

Present: Councillors: John Pughe Roberts (Chair), Stephen Churchman, Ioan Thomas, John 

Brynmor Hughes, Aled Wyn Jones, Dave Cowans (Conwy County Borough Council) and Robin 

Williams (Isle of Anglesey County Council) 

 

Officers:- Dafydd Edwards (Head of Finance), Delyth Wyn Jones-Thomas (Investment 

Manager), Meirion Jones (Pensions Manager) and Lowri Haf Evans (Democratic Services 

Officer) 

 

Others invited: Osian Richards (Chair of Pension Board – observing) 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

None to note 

 

2. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 

  None to note. 
 

3. URGENT ITEMS 

 
Following the issuing of a consultation by the Treasury, it was reported that the MHCLG 
had issued a consultation on the proposed amendments to the Local Government 
Pension Scheme in response to the judgement in the McCloud case. It was reported 
that the Head of Finance, the Pensions Manager and the Investment Manager would 
draw up a draft response in consultation with the Chairs of the Pensions Committee and 
Pension Board (closing date 11th October 2020). It was added that the Pensions 
Manager was working alongside Hymans to ascertain the number of records that would 
need to be amended.  Although no timetable had been released, it was noted that this 
task involved significant additional administrative work and would be undertaken after 
the consultation had been completed and the order received.  
 

 

4.   MINUTES 
 

The Chair accepted the minutes of the meeting held on 18th March 2020, as a true 

record.  

 

 

5. DRAFT ACCOUNTS OF THE GWYNEDD PENSION FUND FOR THE YEAR ENDING 

31 MARCH 2020 

 
Submitted – a report by the Head of Finance providing details of the Pension Fund's 
financial activities for the year ending 31st March 2020. It was highlighted that the (draft) 
accounts were currently subject to audit which was being undertaken by Deloitte.  
Following a decision by Audit Wales that accounts would remain open to public 
inspection until the beginning of September, the final accounts would be presented to 
the Audit and Governance Committee on 14th September 2020.   

 
It was reported that the value of the Fund on 31st March was down £143m, this was due 
to the implications of the Covid-19 pandemic. It was noted that a significant fall in 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



market value was reflected at the end of March, but the values had now risen and 
remained stable.  

 
Reference was made to Notes 12, 13 and 14 where further information was included on 
investment costs in light of Gwynedd Fund's involvement with the Wales Pension 
Partnership's arrangement of pooling combined investments. 
 
In response to questions regarding the costs of the Wales Pension Partnership (WPP) 
and Host Authority – note 13 (£70k), was there a saving in the fees reduction compared 
with the costs for the Gwynedd Council Fund, and how could we ensure value for 
money, it was noted that the situation was very difficult to test and that the important 
thing was the returns as opposed to the amount of fees. It was considered that our 
membership of the WPP provided economies of scale, which had resulted in reduced 
fees, and there was greater resilience in being part of a larger fund. It was noted that 
the sum for 2018/19 had been omitted in error. 
 
In response to a comment regarding a significant fall in equity dividends (Note 15), it 
was reported that all dividends were automatically reinvested into their relevant funds 
and not distributed as investment income. The fund value and change in market value 
on these funds would reflect both capital appreciation / depreciation plus reinvested 
investment income. 

 

RESOLVED to accept the information. 

 

 

6. INVESTMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT 

 
Submitted for information, a report by the Investment Manager. It was reported that the 
statement was reviewed every three years following valuation and that it had been 
discussed with the Investment Panel in May 2020.   

 
Attention was drawn specifically to the allocation of the Fund which reflected the transfer 
of global equity to the Wales Pension Partnership (WPP) Multi Assets Credit fund - 
which now formed a significant part of the Gwynedd Fund investments.   

 
Attention was drawn to a suggestion made by the Pension Board Members (20/07/20) 
that the statement did not highlight the risks / lessons learned of the impact of the 
Covid-19 pandemic and recent events in China. The members had suggested at that 
meeting that a sentence should be added to the Managers' paragraph (page 57) to 
illustrate that the response had been positive. A sentence constructed by Paul Potter 
(Hymans Robertson) was proposed, to illustrate that the Managers had been proactive 
and positive during the Covid-19 pandemic.  
 
Although accepting of the logic, it was considered that this was the day-to-day work of 
any Manager and it was often too late to make changes after an unexpected shock - the 
skill was to predict any changes. In response, the Head of Finance noted that the 
statement did not attempt to describe what the Assets Managers were already doing, 
and that it was not intended to change their brief. He added that Managers in general 
had responded to the change and that the Pension Board faced challenges in promoting 
transparency. 

 

RESOLVED to adopt the Investment Strategy Statement. 

 

7. WALES PENSION PARTNERSHIP UPDATE 

 

Page 6



Submitted – a report by the Investment Manager stating that since its establishment in 
2017, the Partnership had been going from strength to strength with officers meeting 
often. During the Covid-19 pandemic, it was noted that officers had been meeting every 
fortnight via Teams and that a full meeting had been scheduled for the 24th of July 
2020.  

 
Attention was drawn to the Fund's performance, and despite the pandemic it appeared 
that the market had recovered very well.  Reference was made to Pzena's performance, 
who had contributed to the under-performance of the Global Growth Fund up to 31st 
March 2020, but who was now responsible for the increase in the fund due to their 
investment methods. 

 
Reference was made to the fixed income transfer which had been due to take place at 
the end of April, however, it would now be transferred at the end of July 2020.  With 
regard to Emerging Markets, it was noted that work on these had been quiet over the 
pandemic but it would be a priority area for the next six months, with an Investment 
Managers structure to be determined for this new fund. With regard to Private Markets, 
it was reported that a group had been established to look at potential options of pooling 
assets into this category. It was added that Russell Investments were leading on 
analysing the options available with the current portfolio, and the development and 
management of Wales Pension Partnership funds. It was noted that individual 
discussions were required with all Funds to seek a way forward with 'property'.  Although 
satisfied with the current portfolio, the officer highlighted that there were opportunities 
for further investment with Global Equity property. With a possible allocation of 10% in 
property, it was noted that only 9% was being used at present, with the suggestion to 
increase to the full 10%.  

 
 During the ensuing discussion, the following observations were noted: 

 Members anticipated that the situation with property would worsen globally as a 
side-effect of Covid-19, with reduced demand for business premises. Despite 
this, it was a good reason to move ahead using the remaining funding, provided 
we were cautious with ’selling’. 

 The Fund must act carefully – the Covid-19 pandemic had impacted the whole 
World, therefore it was essential to consider carefully the types of investments 
before transferring. 

 
In response to the members' observations, it was noted that the crisis had made it even 
more pressing to act. It was added that 80% of the Gwynedd Fund had already been 
transferred to the WPP Fund. There was no intention to rush to make further 
investments, but opportunities were presenting themselves where they could take 
advantage, for example, looking maybe at the possibility of further investment in 
Wales's infrastructure. 

 

The information was accepted. 

 

8. WALES PENSION PARTNERSHIP BUSINESS PLAN 

 
Submitted – a report by the Investment Manager advising members of the Wales 
Pension Partnership's wish for each individual Committee within the Partnership to 
approve their Business Plan. It was reported that the Business Plan contained details 
about the Partnership's priorities and how it would deliver its objectives for 2020-2023.  
The Plan also contained governance arrangements, policies and plans as well as 
information about their marketing stance, financial budgets and a summary of the 
Partnership's performance objectives and investments. 
 

Page 7



It was noted that meetings were being held every fortnight with Officers, Hymans and 
the Host Authority (Carmarthenshire) in order to share updates, information and have 
input into documents. It was added that a number of policies had been formalised during 
the lock-down, and these were available on the Partnership's website. The officer drew 
attention to the training plan which covered a number of topics with the aim for Members 
to have the appropriate knowledge and understanding - these would be beneficial 
sessions and would be flexible for the Members of the Committee and the Pension 
Board. They were likely to be delivered on-line. 
 
In response to a previous comment regarding the Wales Pension Partnership's costs 
(£70k), it was highlighted that the Host Authority was dealing with considerable / 
additional work and that the budget seemed insufficient. The Investment Manager 
added that one extra officer had been appointed and that the Authority's existing officers 
were taking on additional responsibilities. The Head of Finance added that the sum was 
reasonable. 

 

RESOLVED to approve the Business Plan 

 

9. TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2019/2020 

 
Submitted – a report by the Investment Manager noting that an annual decision had 
been made to permit the surplus funds of the Pension Fund to be pooled and co-
invested with the Council's overall cash-flow. The officer stated that the report compared 
actual performance against the strategy for the 2019/20 financial year, and fulfilled the 
Council's legal obligation under the Local Government Act 2003 to have regard to both 
the CIPFA Code and the Welsh Government's Investment Guidance. 

  

It was reported that during the 2019/20 financial year, the Council's borrowing activity 
had remained within the limits originally set, and it had received £546,000 of interest on 
investments which was above the budgeted level of £406,000. She added that there had 
been no defaults by any banks with which the Council had invested money, and all 
prudential indicators had been met. 
 
Although the reduced value of investments by year end at 31/03/20 highlighted the 
negative impact of the Covid-19 pandemic, she stressed that medium-term investments 
were the focus, therefore there was an opportunity to recover / reclaim the loss. 

 

RESOLVED to accept the information. 

 

 
The meeting commenced at 10:30am and concluded at 11:45am 

Page 8



MEETING PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
 

DATE 14 OCTOBER 2020 
 

TITLE Gwynedd Pension Fund’s Final Accounts for the year 
ended 31 March 2020 and relevant Audit 
 

PURPOSE To Submit – 

 Statement of Accounts post- Audit; 

 Deloitte’s ‘ISA260’ report ; 

 Letter of Representation (Appendix 1) 
 

RECOMMENDATION Accept the information 
 

AUTHOR Dafydd L Edwards, Head of Finance 
 

 
1. ACCOUNTS FOR 2019/20 

The Gwynedd Pension Fund’s statutory 2019/20 Statement of Accounts (post 
audit) are attached here, providing details of the Fund’s financial activities during 
the year which ended on 31 March 2020. 

 
2. AUDIT BY DELOITTE ON BEHALF OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL FOR 

WALES 
 These accounts have been audited by Deloitte, and the ‘ISA 260’ report is 

presented here on behalf of the Auditor General for Wales, detailing Deloitte’s 
findings.  

 
 These documents will be formally presented to the Audit Committee on 15th 

October, 2020 for approval. 
 
3. RECOMMENDATION 
 The Pensions Committee is asked to note -  

 the Statement of Accounts for 2019/20 (post-audit) 

 the ‘ISA 260’ report by Deloitte in respect of Gwynedd Pension Fund 

 the Letter of Representation. 
 
4. PENSION FUND ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING 

Gwynedd Pension Fund’s Statement of Accounts will also be presented 
formally to all employers at the Pension Fund’s Annual General Meeting on 19 
November 2020. 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



 

 

 

 

Gwynedd Pension Fund 

 

 

STATEMENT OF 

ACCOUNTS 

2019/20 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 10



 

 

1 

NARRATIVE REPORT 
 

Introduction 

  

Gwynedd Pension Fund's accounts and notes for the year 2019/20 are presented here on pages 4 to 40.  

 

The accounts consist of the Gwynedd Pension Fund Account and Net Assets Statement.  

 

These accounts are supported by this Narrative Report, the Accounting Policies and various notes to the 

accounts. 

 
The Pension Fund accounts, and accompanying notes, summarise the financial transactions and net assets 

related to the provision of pensions and other benefits payable to former employees of all the Fund’s 

employers, including Anglesey, Conwy and Gwynedd Councils, Snowdonia National Park Authority, Police 

and Crime Commissioner for North Wales, Cartrefi Conwy, Adra, various town and community councils, 

and other scheduled and admitted bodies. 

 

The Coronavirus (COVID-19) pandemic has impacted global financial and property markets. As a result of 

the volatility in market conditions, year-end valuation reports provided to the Fund include a statement 

that there is a material valuation uncertainty related to the UK property fund managed on behalf of the 

Fund. The total value of these funds as at 31 March 2020 is £191.3m. The Committee members and key 

officers will continue to monitor the impact of this pandemic on the Pension Fund. 

 

The Statement of Accounts and further information is available on Gwynedd Pension Fund’s website 

www.gwyneddpensionfund.org.u
[...]

Finding It was identified that the suspense accounts are not currently being 
formally reconciled on a monthly basis 

Recommendation It is recommended that the Fund’s suspense accounts are reviewed on a 
monthly basis. 

Management response The suspense accounts have been reconciled on a regular basis during 
2019/20.

Status Closed

Page 74



Audit Wales 

24 Cathedral Road 

Cardiff CF11 9LJ 

Tel: 029 2032 0500 

Fax: 029 2032 0600 

Textphone: 029 2032 0660 

E-mail: info@audit.wales

Website: www audit wales 

We welcome correspondence and 
telephone calls in Welsh and English. Rydym 

Page 75



Page 27 of 27 - Audit of Accounts Report – Gwynedd Pension Fund 

yn croesawu gohebiaeth a galwadau ffôn yn 

Gymraeg a Saesneg. 

Page 76



MEETING:   PENSIONS COMMITTEE  
 
DATE :   14 OCTOBER 2020  
 
TITLE: WALES PENSION PARTNERSHIP FIXED INCOME 

TRANSITION UPDATE 
 
PURPOSE: TO UPDATE THE COMMITTEE ON THE FIXED 

INCOME TRANSITION 
 
RECOMMENDATION: NOTE THE INFORMATION 
 
AUTHOR:   DELYTH JONES-THOMAS, INVESTMENT MANAGER  

 

1. Introduction 

During July and September 2020 five Fixed income funds were created by the 
Wales Pension Partnership, and Gwynedd Pension Fund have invested in two:  

 Multi Asset Credit Fund 

 Absolute Return Bond Fund  

 

2. Multi Asset Credit Fund  

Our holding of Fidelity Global Equity was transitioned on 27th July 2020. A sum of 
£166,119,549.08 was invested to the Multi Asset Credit Fund. 

  

3. Absolute Return Bond Fund  

It was reported in the last Committee that this was due to launch in July 2020.  However, it 
was discovered that the legacy holdings were ineligible assets for the ACS to hold, and 
therefore an alternative fund was created with the launch date moving to 1st October 2020. 
This was explained and discussed in more detail in the September investment panel.  

 

The transition has taken place and our holdings with Insight of £291,238,172.22 has 
been transferred successfully on 1st October to the Absolute Return Bond Fund. 

 

4. Recommendation 

The Committee is asked to note the information. 

Page 78

Agenda Item 8



MEETING:   PENSIONS COMMITTEE  
 
DATE :   14 OCTOBER 2020  
 
TITLE: BLACK ROCK LOW CARBON FUND 
 
PURPOSE: To ask the Pensions Committee to agree the 

movement of its current Black Rock Low Carbon 
holding to the ACS World Low Carbon Equity Tracker 
Fund (MSCI World Low Carbon Target ex Fossil Fuels 
Index). 

 
RECOMMENDATION: AGREE TO THE NEW INVESTMENT 
 
AUTHOR:   DELYTH JONES-THOMAS, INVESTMENT MANAGER  

 

1. Introduction 

The quarterly Investment Panel of the Gwynedd Pension Fund met on 16th 
September 2020 where a presentation was received by Black Rock on it’s upcoming 
ACS World Low Carbon Equity Tracker Fund (MSCI World Low Carbon Target ex 
Fossil Fuels Index). 

2. Black Rock ACS World Low Carbon Equity Tracker Fund (MSCI World Low 
Carbon Target ex Fossil Fuels Index) 

In September 2020 current Black Rock holdings were transferred to the Black Rock 
ACS World Low Carbon Equity Tracker Fund (MSCI World Low Carbon Target) 
following a committee decision in July 2019. Since then, Black Rock has developed 
a Fund with a further focus on carbon reduction with the following difference from 
the current low carbon fund we have invested in: 

- Includes fossil fuel screens prior to the low carbon optimisation.  
- For an increase in tracking error from 0.30% to 0.50%, carbon is reduced by 

44%. 
 

This new fund was introduced to the Investment Panel and it was agreed by our 
advisors that it would be beneficial to move our current holdings to this new fund.    

                                                                                                             

3. Recommendation 

The Committee is asked approve the movement of our current holdings in the ACS 
World Low Carbon Equity Tracker Fund (MSCI World Low Carbon Target) to the: 

 ACS World Low Carbon Equity Tracker Fund (MSCI World Low Carbon 
Target ex Fossil Fuels Index). 

in accordance with the discussion at the most recent Investment Panel. 

Page 79

Agenda Item 12



 
 

 

Meeting: Pension Committee 

Date: 14/10/2020 

Title: Pension Administration 

Author: Meirion Jones, Pensions Manager 

Purpose: For information only 

 

 

 
Introduction 

 
This report provides a general overview of pension administration over the last 6 months. It contains 

information on the work that has been accomplished over the period, an update on various projects 
that has previously been mentioned, changes in the regulations and also lists the challenges that the 

department faces from day to day. 

 
Working from home 

 

The department’s staff have been successfully working from home since 25/03/2020. 

We were very fortunate that the IT department were able to provide the relevant equipment e.g. 

laptops or Citrix access to us promptly. 

 

As we receive a high volume of mail and outgoing mail we have a rota for staff to come in to scan 

incoming mail and print letters that need to be posted. 2 members of staff come in every Tuesday 

and Thursday to undertake this work, with all staff coming in to help out. On average between 250-

300 letters are sent out weekly. We have arranged for the Support department to frank and send 

these envelopes every Tuesday and Thursday. 

 

We have had to be flexible with some members of the team who have young children who have had 

to cope with childcare duties and working - the arrangements have worked well. 

 

Two members of staff had been relocated to the Council Benefits department for a period of two 

months to assist with the payment of Business Grants, but they have now re-joined the team. 

 

What work is being done? 

 

The Pensions Regulator has stated that the service should focus on the following tasks during the 

crisis: 

 Paying existing pensioners 

 Processing new pension benefit cases 

 Dealing with bereavement cases 

Page 80

Agenda Item 13



In order 
[...]
 but their record has not been closed. 

 

Page 83


	Agenda
	6 MINUTES
	7 FINAL ACCOUNTS 2019/20 - GWYNEDD PENSION FUND
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	8 FIXED INCOME TRANSITION UPDATE OCTOBER 2020
	12 BLACK ROCK LOW CARBON FUND
	13 PENSION ADMINISTRATION



Minutes of the meeting


PENSIONS COMMITTEE 14/10/20 

 

 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 14/10/20 
 

 
PRESENT:  

 

Councillors: Stephen Churchman, Goronwy Edwards (Conwy County Borough Council), Simon 
Glyn, John Brynmor Hughes, Peredur Jenkins, Aled Wyn Jones, John Pughe Roberts, Ioan 
Thomas and Robin Williams (Isle of Anglesey Council) 

 
Officers:  Dafydd Edwards (Head of Finance Department), Delyth Jones-Thomas (Investment 
Manager), Meirion Jones (Pensions Manager) and Lowri Haf Evans (Democracy Services 
Officer). 
 
Others invited:   H Eifion Jones (observing – Chair of Pensions Board) 
 

Councillor Goronwy Edwards (representative from Conwy County Borough Council) was 
welcomed to his first meeting and Councillor Simon Glyn was welcomed back as Plaid Cymru 
member (Gwynedd Council). The former representative for Plaid Cymru, Councillor Peter Read, 
was thanked for his service. 
 
 
1.   ELECT CHAIR 

 
 It was resolved to elect Councillor Peredur Jenkins as Chair of this Committee for the 

year 2020 / 21. 
 
Councillor John Pughe Roberts was thanked for his work as the Chairman of the 
Pensions Committee 2018 / 20. With additions to the responsibility of the post regionally 
and nationally, he was thanked for his commitment to the post especially given that it 
had been a challenging and difficult time for him.. 
 

 
2.   ELECT VICE CHAIR 

 
 To elect Councillor Stephen Churchman as Vice-chair of the committee for 2020/21. 

 
 
3.   APOLOGIES 

 
 None to note 

 
 
4.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

 
 The Members highlighted an interest that did not prejudice them as they were 

Members of the Pension Fund.  
 

 
5.   URGENT ITEMS 

 
 None to note 

 
 



PENSIONS COMMITTEE 14/10/20 

6.   MINUTES 
 

 The Chair accepted the minutes of the meeting held on 23 July 2020 as a true 

record. 

 
 
7.   FINAL ACCOUNTS 2019/20 - GWYNEDD PENSION FUND 

 
 Submitted - a report along with the Gwynedd Pension Fund’s 2019/2020 

Statement of Accounts  (post audit), by the Head of Finance Department 
providing details of the Pension Fund's financial activities for the year ending 31st 
March 2020. Members were reminded that a draft of the accounts had been 
submitted to the 23 July 2020 meeting and although the figures had not changed, 
attention was drawn to some amendments to the narrative following the audit by 
Deloitte. Reference was made to the ISA260 report that had been submitted on 
behalf of the Auditor General for Wales, detailing the auditor's findings. It was 
reiterated that the Audit Committee bore the responsibility for formally accepting 
the accounts and they would be submitted to the Audit Committee on 15 October 
for approval. 

 
Reference was made to additions by the Auditors to Notes 4 and 5 which 
included information on property fund valuations. After property fund trading had 
been suspended in March, it was reported that the property funds had now 
recommenced trading and the suspension had been lifted since the beginning of 
September. Although the current amount was slightly lower that noted at the end 
of March 2020, according to Hymans, it was not substantially lower than what 
was reasonable. Given that the portfolio was broad, it was reported that the 
portfolio had held its ground well and it would be possible to hold a discussion 
and highlight any concerns with the Managers who were investing on behalf of 
the Fund at the Panel meeting in November.  
 
It was reported that although the Auditors had not highlighted any specific 
matters to the Gwynedd Pension Fund, they had noted three cases that were 
likely to affect the Fund. 
 

- GMP Equalisation 

- The McCloud case 
- The Goodwin case 

 
It was reiterated that these cases were common across all pension funds and 
that Gwynedd had already begun working with the actuary in the case of Mc 
Cloud and Goodwin. 
 

  During the ensuing discussion, the following observations were noted:  

 With a shift in equity investments and values away from the high street and 
into warehouses, there was a need to consider changes to working 
arrangements in the long term. It was essential to be open to opportunities 
and to respond to these changes. 

 
Gratitude was expressed for the commitment and accuracy of the work and the 
Investment Manager and the team were thanked for preparing the work. 
 
It was reported that Marina Parry Owen (Pensions and Investments Officer) was 
suffering from Addison’s Disease. It was the Committee's wish to send their best 
wishes to Marina and to thank her for her work for the Pensions and Investment 



PENSIONS COMMITTEE 14/10/20 

Unit. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
To accept for information 

 The Statement of Accounts 2019/20 (post audit) 

 The ISA260 Deloitte Report for the Gwynedd Pension Fund 

 The Letter of Representation 
 

 
8.   FIXED INCOME TRANSITION UPDATE OCTOBER 2020 

 
 Submitted for information - the report of the Investment Manager providing an 

update on the Fixed Income fund. It was reported that an investment of 
£166,119,549.08 with Fidelity Global Equity had been successfully transferred on 
27 July 2020 to the Multi Asset Credit Fund. 
 
Additionally, it was noted that it had been intended to launch the Absolute Return 
Bond Fund in July 2020 but it had been discovered that current investments did 
not qualify for the ACS structure. Following further research by Paul Potter - 
Hymans Robertson, and a discussion at the Investment Panel in September, the 
Absolute Return Bond Fund had been launched on 1 October with the 
£291,238,172.22 investment with Insight now transferred successfully to the 
fund. 

 
RESOLVED to note the information. 

 
 
9.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
 To exclude the press and public from the meeting during the discussion on 

the following item due to the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 14, Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 - 
Information about the financial or business transactions of any specific 
person (including the authority that retains that information). There is an 
acknowledged public interest in openness in relation to the use of public 
resources and related financial issues. It is also acknowledged that there 
are occasions, in order to protect the financial interests of public 
authorities that matters related to commercial information need to be 
discussed without being publicised. The report specifically involves 
awarding contracts and includes details about the proposals along with the 
status and business of prospective suppliers.  Publishing commercially 
sensitive information of this type could undermine the provider's 
confidence in submitting prices to the Council and, therefore, the Council's 
ability to procure successfully. This would be contrary to the wider public 
interest of securing value for money and the best overall outcome. For 
these reasons, I am satisfied that the matter was closed for the public 
interest. 

 
 
10.   WALES PENSION PARTNERSHIP EMERGING MARKETS EQUITY SUB-FUND 

 
 Submitted - the report of the Investment Manager asking the Committee to agree 

on the structure of the Wales Pension Partnership Emerging Markets Equity Sub-
fund.  It was reported that the options had been submitted to the Partnership and 
had already been approved by the Governance Joint-Committee on 12 March 



PENSIONS COMMITTEE 14/10/20 

2020. The Sub-fund was expected to be launched in Spring 2021. 
. 
RESOLVED to approve the Sub-fund structure 

 
 
11.   REOPEN MEETING FOR PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
 RESOLVED to re-open the meeting to the press and public 

 
 
12.   BLACK ROCK LOW CARBON FUND 

 
 Submitted - the report of the Investment Manager, requesting the Committee to 

agree to transfer the current Black Rock Low Carbon Fund to the ACS World Low 
Carbon Equity Tracker Fund.  
 
The members were reminded that a decision had been made at the meeting in 
July to transfer an amount from the Black Rock fund, however; since that time 
Black Rock had developed a new fund that had a greater focus on carbon 
reduction than the current fund.  

 
It was highlighted that the new fund included the following changes; 
 

- fossil fuel screens prior to the low carbon optimisation 

- For an increase in tracking error from 0.30% to 0.50%, carbon is reduced 
by 
44%. 

It was noted that the Investment Panel had recently held a discussion on the new 
fund and that the advisers had agreed that it would be beneficial to move this 
new fund. 
 
During the ensuing discussion, the following observations were noted: 
 

 that the decision to invest in funds that reduce carbon was in keeping with 
the beliefs of the investment strategy that had been approved in 
November 2019.  

 the transfer did not involve any major costs 
 

RESOLVED To approve moving the current holding in the ACS World Low 
Carbon Equity Tracker Fund (MSCI World Low Carbon Target to the ACS 
World LOW Carbon Equity Tracker Fund (MSCI World Low Carbon Target 
ex Fossil Fuels Index) in accordance with the discussion at the last 
Investment Panel meeting 

 
 
13.   PENSION ADMINISTRATION 

 
 Submitted - the report of the Pensions Manager on the response of the Service to 

working through the covid 19 pandemic.  It was reported that the Service had 
been working successfully from home since 25/03/2020.  It was highlighted that 
the service had not suffered due to the change in work patterns and despite the 
challenges of being flexible with some staff and others transferring to other 
departments, it appeared that this change has been beneficial to the 
administrative department. The work had been prioritised and use had been 
made of Teams to communicate and keep in touch locally and regionally.  

 



PENSIONS COMMITTEE 14/10/20 

It was noted that there had been an increase in the use of the Members self-
service system and the crisis had encouraged the team to work in a paperless 
way (this was more effective, quicker and cheaper). It was added that various 
tasks and projects required attention and these had been timetabled for the next 
few months. 

 
The members expressed their thanks for the positive report and for operating the 
pensions so effectively. 
 
In response to a question regarding the payments of staff on furlough, whether 
they would suffer a loss, had the Unions drawn attention to the matter? It was 
noted that the situation depended on whether the employer was paying the 
additional 20%.  It was suggested that the larger companies were more likely to 
pay the supplement. It was explained, if the supplement was not paid, the 
deductions would be taken from the 80% and therefore, staff would be worse off.  
It was reiterated that the contributions were in line with the pension and that 
Unions were likely to challenge the Employer rather than the Fund.  It was also 
noted that those on furlough who were retiring this year were at a slight 
disadvantage as there was a need to consider the last three years of service to 
determine the final pay to ensure fairness.  

 
In response to a question regarding reducing the number of paper letters posted 
every week, it was noted that this was not always possible in practical terms as 
some people wished to receive the letter in paper form and there was a need to 
respond to some letters with a signature. Nevertheless, it was noted that using 
Gwynedd Council's printers or a private company to distribute the letters more 
effectively had been considered along with ensuring that every attempt was 
made to use e-mails wherever possible. 
 
RESOLVED to note the information. 

 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 11.50 am 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


